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I. STATEMENT
1. The captioned proceeding was initiated on January 31, 2012, when the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 102965 (Hearing Exhibit No. 1) to Jamal Ali, individually and in his official capacity as principal of A Reliable Transportation, LLC (Respondent), alleging violations of state law and Commission regulations regarding one count of operating or offering to operate as a carrier without an operating authority in violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.; no evidence of liability insurance, in violation of Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(I); and no liability insurance on file with the Commission, in violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A).  Respondent was served with a copy of CPAN No. 102965 on February 3, 2012 by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested.  

2. CPAN No. 102965 provides that if Respondent wishes to contest the allegations contained therein, or if Respondent does not pay the penalty amount within 10 days of its receipt of the CPAN, Respondent is obliged, within 15 days of such receipt, to contact the Commission to set the matter for hearing.  In the absence of such a contact, CPAN No. 102965 provides that it will become a Complaint to Appear Notice and that the Commission will set a hearing date without regard to Respondent’s wishes.

3. On February 13, 2012, Respondent returned the signature page of 
CPAN No. 102965 indicating that he contests the alleged violations.  While Respondent contacted the Commission within the ten-day period, Respondent did not contact the Commission regarding setting a hearing date regarding the alleged violations contained in CPAN No. 102965.  

4. On February 24, 2012, Staff of the Commission (Staff or Complainant) filed its entry of appearance in this matter through its legal counsel, the Office of the Colorado Attorney General.
5. On March 7, 2012, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The matter was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ. 

6. On March 19, 2012, legal counsel for Respondent filed an entry of appearance in this matter.

7. By Interim Order No. R12-0355-I, issued April 4, 2012, this matter was set for hearing on April 26, 2012.  However, on April 10, 2012, Staff filed an unopposed motion to vacate the April 26, 2012 hearing and reset the hearing for May 10, 2012.  By Interim Order No. R12-0383-I, April 12, 2012, the motion was granted and the hearing was reset to May 10, 2012.

8. This matter was set for hearing in a Commission Hearing Room in Denver, Colorado.  At the assigned place and time the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Appearances were entered by legal counsel on behalf of Staff and Respondent.  During the course of the hearing, testimony was received from Mr. William Schlitter and Mr. Anthony Cummings, Criminal Investigators with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission.  Testimony was also received from Respondent, Mr. Jamal Ali and Ms. Suad Nur, Respondent’s wife.  Exhibits 1 and 2 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence through the course of the hearing.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the undersigned ALJ took the matter under advisement.

9. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, a written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT
10. Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Cummings are employed as Criminal Investigators with the Commission.  Prior to January 27, 2012, the Commission had received several complaints of limousines operating illegally in the downtown area without charter orders similar to taxicabs.  As a result, on or about January 27, 2012, Commission Criminal Investigators conducted an investigation to determine whether such activity was occurring.  

11. According to Investigator Schlitter, he, along with Investigator Cummings and Investigator Hinson were situated at the corner of 15th and Larimer Streets on the night of January 27, 2012 at approximately 10:30 p.m.  He observed a black Lincoln Town Car driving slowly in the area.  He further observed the car circle the block. According to Investigator Schlitter, the driver appeared to be looking at both sides of the street driving slowly.  He made note of the license plate and continued to watch the intersection.  Upon the third time the vehicle drove by, Investigator Schlitter approached the driver’s side door of the car and asked the driver for transportation to Cherry Creek.  According to Investigator Schlitter, the driver indicated that he could provide transportation services for $20.00.  Investigator Cummings confirmed Investigator Schlitter’s recollection that Mr. Ali circled the intersection of 15th and Larimer Streets three times before being approached by Investigator Schlitter.  Investigator Cummings did not observe the ensuing conversation between Mr. Ali and Investigator Schlitter.

12. Investigator Schlitter testified that he advised the driver to circle around the block again because he had to get his friends.  The same car then approached Investigator Schlitter again as he and the other two investigators were walking up 15th Street and inquired as to whether he still needed a ride.  Investigator Schlitter indicated he no longer needed a ride and he observed the car continue on 15th Street and turn southbound on Larimer Street in the same manner as it had done before. 

13. On the following Monday, January 30, 2012, Investigator Schlitter ran the license plate number he wrote down and found that it was registered to a black Lincoln Town Car registered to Mr. Jamal Ali.  Investigator Schlitter entered Mr. Ali’s name into the Commission’s case management system and found that Mr. Ali had a luxury limousine permit with the Commission in 2009, operating as A Reliable Transportation, but that the permit had been revoked.  Investigator Schlitter also determined that Mr. Ali individually or as A Reliable Transportation did not have proof of liability insurance on file at the Commission as of the morning of the evidentiary hearing.

14. On January 31, 2012, Investigator Schlitter prepared and issued 
CPAN No. 102965 (Hearing Exhibit No. 1), which charges Respondent with a violation of 
§ 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., for operating or offering to operate as a carrier without an operating authority.  Investigator Schlitter stated that this count is for offering a trip to Cherry Creek, as well as operating without Commission authority.  In addition, the CPAN charges Respondent with a violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I), for lack of evidence of liability insurance, and 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A) for no liability insurance on file with the Commission, which relates to the obligation of a regulated authority to have on file with the Commission, proof of liability insurance.

15. CPAN No. 102965 was served on Mr. Ali on February 3, 2012 by registered mail return receipt requested (Hearing Exhibit No. 1).  Confirmation of delivery of CPAN No. 102965 was indicated by the Domestic Return Receipt which shows delivery of the CPAN on February 3, 2012 in Aurora, Colorado, where Mr. Ali resides.  Investigator Schlitter testified that on or about February 6, 2012, Mr. Ali contacted him regarding the CPAN.  According to Investigator Schlitter, Mr. Ali stated that he recalled speaking with the Investigator but believed he was intoxicated and needed a ride.  Mr. Ali denied to Investigator Schlitter that he offered random people rides for money.  On February 13, 2012, Mr. Ali signed and returned 
CPAN No. 102965 to the Commission, contesting the violations contained therein.

16. Mr. Ali and his wife testified on Mr. Ali’s behalf.  According to Mr. Ali, on the night of January 27, 2012, he had just returned from Ethiopia where he had spent several weeks visiting family.  He stated that he and his wife decided to celebrate by going clubbing in downtown Denver, specifically at a club in Larimer Square, which is located just south of the intersection of 15th and Larimer Streets.  

17. According to Mr. Ali, on the night in question, there were quite a few cars on the street and parking was limited.  He could not find parking on the street so he dropped his wife off at the club on Larimer Street and continued to circle the area looking for street parking.  Mr. Ali continued to circle the area of 15th and Larimer looking for a parking spot.  Approximately the third time he circled the area, Mr. Ali stated that as he was making a left onto Larimer Street, he noticed someone approaching his car.  The man approaching Mr. Ali’s car was Investigator Schlitter and he was saying something, but Mr. Ali could not understand him according to the testimony.  

18. Mr. Ali went on to testify that he lowered his window and the only thing he heard the man say was, “… Cherry Creek.”  Mr. Ali asked him to repeat what he said and according to Mr. Ali, Investigator Schlitter asked how much it was to go to Cherry Creek.  Mr. Ali contended that at that time, he assumed that Investigator Schlitter was drunk.  Mr. Ali further contended that his offer to take Investigator Schlitter to Cherry Creek for $20.00 was merely a polite gesture.  He stated that when he made the solicitous offer, the light at the intersection of 15th and Larimer Streets turned green and he drove off.  As he drove off, Mr. Ali testified that he heard Investigator Schlitter screaming in a high pitched voice to circle around.

19. According to Mr. Ali’s testimony, as he circled around again still looking for a parking space, he again saw Investigator Schlitter standing on Larimer Street.  He asked the Investigator if he was leaving, at which time Mr. Ali stated that Investigator Schlitter yelled “no, no, no.”  Mr. Ali also heard quite a bit of other background noise so he proceeded on Larimer Street to 14th Street and went around the block again, at which point he found a parking spot in the vicinity of Lawrence and 15th Streets, and then proceeded on foot to the nightclub.  

20. Respondent’s wife, Ms. Suad Nur testified on behalf of Mr. Ali.  Ms. Nur generally confirmed the representation of events as testified to by her husband.  She testified that she and her husband had decided to spend a night on the town on January 17, 2012.  She also testified that they planned to go to a nightclub in Larimer Square and that at approximately 10:30 p.m. they arrived on Larimer Street where Mr. Ali dropped her off at the nightclub while he looked for a parking spot.  Ms. Nur stated that she immediately got in line and was in the club when Mr. Ali finally parked the car and showed up, about 15 minutes from when he initially dropped her off there.  They then stayed at the nightclub until approximately 1:45 a.m.

III. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
21. Pursuant to Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b):
The Commission may impose a civil penalty … [i]n a contested proceeding … after considering evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

22. Section 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S. states that: “A person shall not operate or offer to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation.”
23. Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I) provides:

(I)
Motor Vehicle Liability Coverage.  Every motor carrier shall obtain and keep in force at all times motor vehicle liability insurance coverage or a surety bond providing coverage that conforms with the requirements of this rule.  Motor vehicle liability means liability for bodily injury and property damage. 

24. Rule 6001(ff) defines motor carrier as “any person owning, controlling, operating, or managing any motor vehicle that provides transportation in intrastate commerce pursuant to Article 10.1 of Title 40, C.R.S.”

25. In addition, Rule 6007(f)(I)(A) provides that all common carriers, contract carriers, and limited regulation carriers are to file a Form E or G with the Commission in lieu of the original policy for motor vehicle liability coverage.

26. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “[t]he proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Here, Staff is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding through issuance of the CPAN.  Complainant bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 
723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App.1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

27. It is undisputed that Respondent was driving his black Lincoln Town Car in downtown Denver around the intersection of 15th and Larimer Street on the night of January 27, 2012.  It is also undisputed that Respondent spoke with Investigator Schlitter and in response to Investigator Schlitter’s request, made an offer to transport him to the Cherry Creek area for $20.00.  However, the recollections of Investigator Schlitter and Mr. Ali differ significantly from there regarding the remainder of the conversation between them and what transpired subsequent to that initial conversation.  

28. In considering the testimony of the witnesses, the testimony of Investigator Schlitter is found to be credible.  There is no reason to question or doubt the veracity of his statements regarding the conversation between him and Mr. Ali on the night of January 27, 2012.  Investigator Schlitter indicated that within a short period of time after his encounter with Mr. Ali, he made notes of the description of the car, the license plate, and his conversation with Mr. Ali.  

29. While Mr. Ali testified that he was merely being a nice person by offering to take Investigator Schlitter to Cherry Creek for $20.00 because he considered him to be intoxicated; Mr. Ali nonetheless made an affirmative offer to transport Investigator Schlitter to Cherry Creek in return for payment.  It is irrelevant that Mr. Ali may have been downtown to celebrate his return to the United States with his wife, or that he may have been searching for a parking space at the time of his encounter with Investigator Schlitter.  The fact remains, and Mr. Ali concedes, that the offer was made to transport Investigator Schlitter to Cherry Creek for $20.00.  

30. It is therefore found that Staff has met its burden of proof and has shown the requisite intent on the part of Respondent to determine that Respondent is culpable under Count 1, violating § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., by offering to operate as a carrier without an operating authority.  

31. With regard to Counts 2 and 3 regarding no evidence of liability insurance and no liability insurance on file with the Commission, it is found that Staff has met its burden of proof here as well.  It has been established that Respondent made the decision to make an offer to transport someone for payment.  As a previous Commission luxury limousine permit holder, Respondent knew or should have known that transporting a person for payment required him to possess a proper operating authority, as well as obtain and keep on file with the Commission, proof of liability insurance.  

32. In determining the civil penalty assessment for violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I) and 6007(f)(I)(A), the factors contained in Rule 1302(b) must be considered.  The nature and circumstances of the violation indicate that Respondent violated state law and Commission Rules by offering Investigator Schlitter a ride to Cherry Creek for $20.00.  While this violates Commission regulations, there was no safety violation in which the public was immediately endangered by Respondent’s actions.  Respondent has no history of prior offenses.  There is some indication of good faith efforts by Respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future, similar violations which is evidenced by his phone call to Investigator Schlitter to discuss the violations shortly after he was issued the CPAN.  
33. The evidence here demonstrates that Mr. Ali offered to provide transportation for compensation on January 27, 2012.  The evidence does not establish that Mr. Ali has made repeated or periodic trips without an operating authority from this Commission or that Mr. Ali has made other offers to provide transportation for compensation beyond the January 27, 2012 incident.  
34. The most egregious aggravating factor underlying the violations here is that although Mr. Ali no longer possesses Commission authority, he nevertheless offered to transport someone for compensation.  The mitigating factors are those described above in Paragraph No. 32.
35. The total amount of the Civil Penalty Assessment of $13,612.50 is the maximum amount provided by rule for each individual violation pursuant to 4 CCR 723-6-6017(m).
  The effect of imposing the full penalty assessment on Respondent will be significant.  
At the same time, it is imperative that Respondent be incentivized not to further violate Commission regulations.  
36. As a result, a civil penalty assessment will be imposed for violation of 
§ 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., in the amount of $242.00.  
37. A civil penalty assessment will be imposed for violation of 4 CCR 
723-6-6007(a)(I) in the amount of $2,420.00.
38. A civil penalty assessment will be imposed for violation of 4 CCR 
723-6-6007(f)(I)(A) in the amount of $60.25.

39. Therefore, the total civil penalty assessed against Mr. Ali is $2,722.25.  This amount, as well as the amounts indicated above include a 10 percent penalty surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S.
40. That amount will be due in full within 60 days of a final Commission Decision in this matter.  Should Respondent have difficulty paying this amount in full, he may contact Staff to enter into a payment plan.  
41. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. Mr. Jamal Ali, is assessed a civil penalty as indicated above in Paragraph Nos. 36 through 38, totaling $2,722.25 for violating § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., Commission Rules 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6007(a)(I) and 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A).

2. Mr. Jamal Ali shall remit to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission a civil penalty in the amount of $2,722.25 within 60 days of the effective date of this Decision.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.

a.) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service, or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b.) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


PAUL C. GOMEZ
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge



� Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6213(a) provides for a maximum penalty of $1,100.00 for violation of �§ 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.  Rule 6017(a) provides for a maximum penalty assessment of $11,00.00 for violation of Rule 6007(a)(I), while Rule 6017(d) provides for a maximum penalty assessment of $275.00 for violation of Rule 6007(f)(I)(A).
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